

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY MATTOS, DORIS BEEGLE, VICKIE BOGGS, BRADLEY FRENCH, CARLA GURGANUS, STEVEN HALE, JOHN HILL, BENJAMIN ICKES, MICHELLE LAMBERT, JESSICA MERRITT, JOHN MEYERS, CAROLE MILLER, MELISSA POTTER, JIM RIEMAN, LAURIE RUBIN, JOYCE STONER, RUSSELL STOTT, AND LARRY TEETS, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*PETITIONERS,*

V.

AFSCME COUNCIL 3,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey M. Schwab  
*Counsel of Record*  
Reilly Stephens  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
440 N. Wells Street  
Suite 200  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
312-637-2280  
jschwab@libertyjustice-  
center.org  
December 15, 2022

Aaron Solem  
c/o National Right to  
Work Legal Defense  
Foundation  
8001 Braddock Road  
Suite 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
Phone: 703-321-8510  
Fax: 703-321-9319  
abs@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement of Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. A categorical good-faith defense is not the claim-specific defense suggested by this Court in <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> .....	5
II. A categorical good-faith defense conflicts with the text and purpose of Section 1983.....	10
III. Policy interests in fairness and equality do not support a good-faith defense, but weigh against recognizing it.....	13
A. Courts cannot create defenses to Section 1983 based on policy interests in fairness and equality.....	13
B. The reliance defense adopted by the lower courts conflicts with <i>Reynoldsville Casket</i> .....	17

IV. It is important that the Court finally  
resolve whether Congress provided a  
good-faith defense to Section 1983.....19  
Conclusion.....21

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit ..... App. 1  
Judgment of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit ..... App. 5  
Memorandum of the United States District  
Court for the District of Maryland ..... App. 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021).....	4, 9, 20
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	5
<i>Allen v. Santa Clara Cty. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n</i> , 38 F.4th 68 (9th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	5
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (Mich. 1909).....	8
<i>Brown v. AFSCME</i> , 41 F.4th 963 (8th Cir. 2022).....	9, 19
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	17
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	10
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 14, 16, 20
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3rd Cir. 2020).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Doughty v. State Emples. Ass’n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1st Cir. 2020).....	9, 20
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	20

<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990).....	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	11
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 9, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Jordan v. Fox, Rothschild, O'Brien &amp; Frankel</i> , 20 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	4, 19
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	5, 6
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	12
<i>Ogle v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emples. Ass'n</i> , 951 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9, 14
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	12, 15, 16, 21
<i>Pinsky v. Duncan</i> , 79 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	6, 11, 12, 15
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	4, 13, 19
<i>Schaszberger v. AFSCME Council 13</i> , No. 21-2172, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 19972 (3d Cir. July 20, 2022) .....	20
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	14
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	14
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2nd Cir. 2020).....	9, 14, 16, 20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 17, 19
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 994 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1993).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 5, 10, 11, 13
Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens. § 3-502 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....	13
